

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

CHAPTER 423

H. P. 1019 – L. D. 1252

AN ACT to Establish at \$100,000 per Qualified Applicant, the Maximum Limit of Liability which an Insurer Must Assume under the Assigned Risk Motor Vehicle Insurance Statutes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

24-A MRSA § 2325, sub-§ 2, \P C, as enacted by PL 1969, c. 132, § 1, is amended to read:

C. Liability. The limits of liability which the insurer shall be required to assume, except that the maximum amount of physical damage coverage for commercial type vehicles shall be determined by the superintendent based on the current cost of new vehicles but not to exceed a maximum amount of \$100,000; and

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 424

H. P. 1168 — L. D. 1443

AN ACT Concerning Limited Decrees for Alimony.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 19 MRSA § 721, 4th sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 564, § 86, is amended to read:

The court may at any time alter, amend or suspend a decree for alimony or specific sum when it appears that justice requires it; except that a court may not increase the alimony if the original decree prohibits an increase.

Sec. 2. 19 MRSA § 721, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 564, § 86, is amended by inserting at the end the following new paragraph:

This section shall not limit the court, by full or partial agreement of the parties or otherwise, from awarding alimony for a limited period, from awarding alimony which may not be increased regardless of subsequent events or conditions, or otherwise limiting or conditioning the alimony award in any manner on terms that the court deems just.